

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

---

Case No. S242799

---

JULIA C. MEZA,

Plaintiff -Petitioner,

v.

SUPREME COURT  
FILED

DEC 22 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

---

PORTFOLIO RECOVERY ASSOCIATES, LLC, HUNT & HENRIQUES,  
MICHAEL SCOTT HUNT, JANALIE ANN HENRIQUES, and  
ANTHONY J. DIPIERO,

Defendants-Respondents.

---

RESPONDENTS' ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

---

TOMIO B. NARITA (SBN 156576)  
JEFFREY A. TOPOR (SBN 195545)  
JENNIFER L. YAZDI (SBN 301868)

SIMMONDS & NARITA LLP  
44 Montgomery St., Suite 3010  
San Francisco, California 94104

Telephone: (415) 283-1000

Facsimile: (415) 352-2625

*Attorneys for Respondents*

*Portfolio Recovery Associates, LLC,  
Hunt & Henriques, Michael Scott Hunt,  
Janalie Ann Henriques and Anthony DiPiero*

## **CERTIFICATION OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS**

Respondent Portfolio Recovery Associates, LLC is a Delaware limited liability company and is a wholly-owned subsidiary of PRA Group, Inc., a publicly-traded Delaware corporation. PRA Group, Inc. is listed on the NASDAQ stock exchange under the symbol PRAA. Respondent Hunt & Henriques is a law firm. The remaining Respondents, Michael Scott Hunt, Janalie Ann Henriques, and Anthony DiPiero, are individual persons.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	11
II.	FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	16
	A.    Meza Defaults On Her Credit Card And Is Sued In State Court ...	16
	B.    Respondents Serve Meza With A Section 98 Declaration Inviting Her To Request The Declarant’s Presence At Trial .....	16
	C.    Meza Files A Putative Class Action Lawsuit Against Respondents Asserting They Failed To Comply With Section 98 And Thereby Violated The Fair Debt Collection Practices Act .....	17
III.	ARGUMENT .....	19
	A.    This Court Examines The Language Of Section 98 To Determine The Legislature’s Intent And Effectuate The Statute’s Purpose ...	19
	B.    Section 98 Is Clear And Unambiguous; It Does Not Require Service Of A Subpoena .....	21
	C.    The History And Purpose Of Section 98 Reveals The Legislature Did Not Intend To Require Declarants To Be Located Within 150 Miles Of The Courthouse For Twenty Days Before Trial .....	25
	1.    The Purpose Of Section 98 .....	27
	2.    The Enactment Of Section 98 .....	28
	D.    An Affiant Is “Available For Service Of Process” If He Designates An Agent To Accept Service For Him .....	34
	E. <i>Target v. Rocha</i> And <i>CACH LLC v. Rodgers</i> Do Not Apply Here .	38

F. Meza’s Proposed Interpretation Of The FDCPA Raises Serious Constitutional Issues And Therefore Must Be Rejected ..... 42

1. Respondents Have A First Amendment Right To Petition The Courts ..... 42

2. Meza’s Cost-Related Arguments Are Unavailing ..... 46

IV. CONCLUSION ..... 48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>BE &amp; K Constr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 536 U.S. 516 (2002) .....	44
<i>Doe v. Qi</i> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 1258 (N.D. Cal. 2004) .....	35
<i>Eastern Railroad Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 1227 (1961) .....	43
<i>Edwards v. South Carolina</i> , 372 U.S. 229 (1963) .....	43
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 654 (1996) .....	35
<i>Mello v. Great Seneca Fin. Corp.</i> , 526 F. Supp. 2d 1024 (C.D. Cal. 2007) .....	44
<i>Meza v. Portfolio Recovery Assocs., LLC</i> , 125 F. Supp. 3d 994 (N.D. Cal. 2015) .....	18
<i>National Equip. Rental, Ltd. v. Szukhent</i> , 375 U.S. 311 (1964) .....	36
<i>Sadrudin v. City of Newark</i> , 34 F. Supp. 2d 923 (D.N.J. 1999) .....	37
<i>Sosa v. DIRECTV, Inc.</i> , 473 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	43
<i>Stafford v. Briggs</i> , 444 U.S. 527 (1980) .....	35

*United Mine Workers v. Pennington*,  
381 U.S. 657 (1965) ..... 43

*United States v. Davis*,  
38 F.R.D. 424 (N.D.N.Y.1965) ..... 37

## STATE CASES

*Albers v. Rohrs*,  
217 Cal. App. 4th 1199 (2013) ..... 35

*CACH LLC v. Rodgers*,  
229 Cal. App. 4th Supp. 1 (Ventura County Sup. Ct. App. Div. 2014). . . . *passim*

*California Coastal Com. v. Quanta Invest. Corp.*,  
113 Cal. App. 3d 579 (1980) ..... 27

*California Highway Patrol v. Superior Court*,  
135 Cal. App. 4th 488 (2006) ..... 25

*City of Downey v. Gonzales*,  
262 Cal. App. 2d 563 (1968) ..... 34

*City of Long Beach v. Workers' Compensation Appeals Bd.*,  
126 Cal. App. 4th 298 (2005) ..... 19

*Dinh Ton That v. Alders Maint. Ass'n*,  
206 Cal. App. 4th 1419 (2012) ..... 38

*In re Estate of Moss*,  
204 Cal. App. 4th 521 (2012) ..... 36

*Foothill-De Anza Comm'y College Dist. v. Emerich*,  
158 Cal. App. 4th 11 (2007) ..... 34

*Gikas v. Zolin*,  
6 Cal. 4th 841 (1993) ..... 26

*Gould v. Richmond Sch. Dist.*,  
58 Cal. App. 2d 497 (1943) ..... 35

*Hale v. Southern Cal. IPA Med. Grp., Inc.*,  
86 Cal. App. 4th 919 (2001) ..... 25

*Kaufman & Broad Cmtys., Inc. v. Performance Plastering, Inc.*,  
133 Cal. App. 4th 26 (2005) ..... 25

*Lewis v. LeBaron*,  
254 Cal. App. 2d 270 (1967) ..... 35

*Los Angeles County Metro. Trans. Auth’y v. Alameda Produce Market, LLC*,  
52 Cal. 4th 1100 (2011) ..... 19

*Lucas v. Superior Court*,  
203 Cal. App. 3d 733 (1988) ..... 24

*MacIsaac v. Waste Mgmt. Collection and Recycling, Inc.*,  
134 Cal. App. 4th 1076 (2005) ..... 19, 20

*Madrid v. Justice Court of Dinuba Judicial Dist.*,  
52 Cal. App. 3d 819 (1975) ..... 26

*In re Mehdizadeh*,  
105 Cal. App. 4th 995 (2003) ..... 26

*Murphy v. Kenneth Cole Prods., Inc.*,  
40 Cal. 4th 1094 (2007) ..... 26

*National Secretarial Serv., Inc. v. Forehlich*,  
210 Cal. App. 3d 510 (June 13, 1989) ..... 47

*Olmstead v. Arthur J. Gallagher & Co.*,  
32 Cal. 4th 804 (2004) ..... 21

*Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Bear Stearns & Co.*,  
60 Cal. 3d 1118 (1990) ..... 44

<i>People v. Corners</i> , 176 Cal. App. 3d 139 (1985) .....	38
<i>People v. Cornett</i> , 53 Cal. 4th 1261 (2012) .....	25
<i>People v. Soto</i> , 51 Cal. 4th 229 (2011) .....	26
<i>People v. Yartz</i> , 37 Cal. 4th 529 (2005) .....	19, 20
<i>Purcell v. State (Bennett, Prosecutor)</i> , 68 N.J.L. 519, 53 A. 235 (1902) .....	37
<i>Rich v. State Board of Optometry</i> , 235 Cal. App. 2d 591 (1965) .....	26
<i>Snukal v. Flightways Mfg., Inc.</i> , 23 Cal. 4th 754 (2000) .....	21
<i>Stroh v. Midway Rest. Sys., Inc.</i> , 180 Cal. App. 3d 1040 (1986) .....	26
<i>Summers v. McClanahan</i> , 140 Cal. App. 4th 403 (2006) .....	36, 37
<i>Target National Bank v. Rocha</i> , 216 Cal. App. 4th Supp. 1 (Santa Clara County Sup. Ct. App. Div. 2013). . <i>passim</i>	
<i>Union City v. Capitol-Theatre Amusement Co.</i> , 26 N.J. Misc. 102 57, A.2d 226 (1948) .....	37
<i>Vargas v. City of Salinas</i> , 200 Cal. App. 4th 1331 (2011) .....	44, 45
<i>Varian Med. Sys., Inc. v. Delfino</i> , 35 Cal. 4th 180 (2005) .....	26

<i>Warner Bros. Records v. Golden W. Music Sales</i> , 36 Cal. App. 3d 1012 (1974) .....	36, 37
<i>Wasatch Prop. Mgmt. v. Degrate</i> , 35 Cal. 4th 1111 (2005) .....	20
<i>Watts v. Crawford</i> , 10 Cal. 4th 743 (1995) .....	36
<i>Western Land Office, Inc. v. Cervantes</i> , 175 Cal. App. 3d 724 (1995) .....	26
<i>Wilson v. City of Laguna Beach</i> , 6 Cal. App. 4th 543 (1992) .....	26
<i>Yu v. Signet Bank/Virginia</i> , 103 Cal. App. 4th 298 (2002) .....	44

#### FEDERAL STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1692 <i>et seq</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	43
U.S. Const. amend. VII .....	43

#### STATE STATUTES

B. 3170, 1981-1982, Reg. Sess. (Cal.1982) .....	29
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 98 <i>et seq</i> .....	22, 31, 35, 37
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 685.010(a) .....	46
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 1032(b) .....	34
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 1033.5 <i>et seq</i> .....	34, 47

Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 1858 ..... 19, 26  
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 1989 ..... 24  
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 416.10 ..... 36  
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 416.90 ..... 36  
Gov. Code § 68093 ..... 34

**ADDITIONAL REFERENCES**

Black's Law Dict. 6th Ed. (1990) p. 1368-69 ..... 36
